

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 14, 2012**

**Nos. 12-5117 & 12-5118**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,

*Intervenor-Appellant*

*in No. 12-5117,*

AND

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,

*Intervenor-Appellant*

*in No. 12-5118,*

v.

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

AND

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE CHRIS VAN HOLLEN**

---

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Ave, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 355-9610

ROGER M. WITTEN  
FIONA J. KAYE  
CHRISTINE ELY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 230-8800

July 20, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. THE FEC’S 2003 REGULATION IMPLEMENTING BCRA .....	6
III. <i>WRTL</i> , PROMULGATION OF THE CHALLENGED REGULATION, AND THE RESULTING CONSEQUENCES .....	9
IV. <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> .....	13
V. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT AND BEFORE THE MOTIONS PANEL ...	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND MOTIONS PANEL CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT VAN HOLLEN HAS STANDING.....	19
A. Van Hollen Has Informational Standing.....	19
B. Van Hollen Also Has Competitor Standing .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CHALLENGED REGULATION WAS INCONSISTENT WITH BCRA’S UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT .....	24
A.	The Electioneering Communications Disclosure Provisions Are Unambiguous.....	25
B.	BCRA’s Purpose Further Shows That BCRA’s Electioneering Communications Disclosure Provisions Are Unambiguous .....	29
C.	CFIF/HLF’s Arguments for Reversing the District Court Lack Merit .....	31
1.	Congress Has Unambiguously Addressed the Question at Issue.....	31
2.	<i>Citizens United</i> Did Not Imply That the Regulation Permissibly Construes BCRA.....	34
3.	FECA’s Definition of the Term “Contribution” Does Not Apply.....	35
4.	The Language Congress Enacted Rules Out a Purpose Requirement .....	36
5.	Constitutional Considerations Do Not Require the Addition of a Purpose Requirement.....	38
III.	THE REGULATION IS ALSO INVALID UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, SHOULD THE COURT REACH THE ISSUE .....	42
A.	The FEC’s Burden Rationale Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	43
B.	The FEC’s Desire to Limit Disclosure to Contributors Who Actually Support Particular Electioneering Communications Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	24
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 38, 41
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	43
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , Nos. 08-cv-00190 & -01133, 2011 WL 2912735 (S.D. W. Va. July 18, 2011) .....	40
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 15, 24, 29, 42, 43
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 30, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , --- F.3d. ---, No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 2381955 (D.C. Cir. June 26, 2012) .....	28
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , --- F.3d. ---, Nos. 10-35832 & 10-35893, 2012 WL 266111 (9th Cir. Jan. 31, 2012).....	40
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1177 (2011).....	36
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	3
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9, 14, 35
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Gas Appliance Manufacturers Association, Inc. v. Department of Energy</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).....	36
<i>Kean for Congress Committee v. FEC</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	33
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4, 32, 38, 39, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	41
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	42, 45, 49
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Secretary</i> , No. 11-14193, 2012 WL 1758607 (11th Cir. May 17, 2012) .....	40
<i>National Gypsum Co. v. EPA</i> , 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>*Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	33, 34
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Federal Mine &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

*\*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....4, 18, 23, 24, 29, 43

*\*Shays v. FEC*,  
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 48, 49

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....42

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*,  
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....40

*The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*,  
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....40

*Van Hollen v. FEC*, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 11-00766, 2012 WL 1066717  
(D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2012) .....i

*Village of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transportation Board*,  
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....42

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 .....1

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155 .....2

2 U.S.C.

§ 431(8).....8, 35

§ 431(8)(A) .....8

§ 431(11).....31, 32

§ 434(c)(2)(C) .....12, 28, 37

§ 434(f) .....6, 27, 29, 31, 37, 39

§ 434(f)(1).....31, 46

§ 434(f)(2).....1, 5, 34, 39

§ 434(f)(2)(E)..... 18, 25, 26, 27, 35, 37, 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

§ 434(f)(2)(F)..... 1, 8, 10, 17, 18, 22, 25, 26, 29, 35, 37, 46  
 § 434(f)(3).....4, 35  
 § 441b(a).....3  
 § 441b(b)(2).....4  
 § 454 note .....33

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....21

26 U.S.C. § 6033(b)(5).....44

**REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

11 C.F.R.

§ 104.20(c).....6, 7, 10  
 § 104.20(c)(8) .....10, 48  
 § 104.20(c)(9) ..... 1, 20, 23, 25, 34, 43, 48  
 § 114.10 .....7

67 Fed. Reg. 51,131-01 (Aug. 7, 2002) .....7

68 Fed. Reg. 404-01 (Jan. 3, 2003).....7, 8, 9, 32

Treas. Reg. § 1.6033-2(a)(2)(ii)(f).....44

147 Cong. Rec.

S3022 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001).....6  
 S3070 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001).....6  
 S3233 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001) .....6

Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907) .....3

Taft-Hartley Act, ch. 120, § 304, 61 Stat. 159 (1947).....3

War Labor Disputes Act, ch. 144, § 9, 57 Stat. 167 (1943) .....3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Comments from Senators John McCain, Russell D. Feingold, Olympia Snowe, and James Jeffords, and Representatives Christopher Shays and Marty Meehan (Aug. 23, 2002) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf</a> . . . . .	32
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/contributor">http://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/contributor</a> . . . . .	26
Outside Spending, Center for Responsive Politics, “2004 Outside Spending, by Groups”; “2006 Outside Spending, by Groups”; “2008 Outside Spending, by Groups”; “2010 Outside Spending, by Groups,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/summ.php">http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/summ.php</a> . . . . .	12, 13
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) . . . . .	25
